PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI170172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Fei-Yang JEN	04/16/2024
Yi Wei CHEN	04/15/2024
Dheeban SRINIVASAN GOVINDARAJAN	04/11/2024
Jaemin JIN	04/09/2024
Shang LI	04/10/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Magic Labs, Inc.	
Street Address:	548 Market Street, #31387	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94104-5401	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18444480

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 17136328681

Email: patents@blankrome.com,tami.day@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel Peterson
Address Line 1: BLANK ROME LLP

Address Line 2: 717 Texas Avenue Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1828-0002US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tami Day
SIGNATURE:	Tami Day
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2024
	•

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 067123 FRAME: 0238



PATENT REEL: 067123 FRAME: 0239

ASSIGNMENT

I/We,

Fei-Yang JEN of New York City, New York, U.S.A.;

Yi Wei CHEN of San Francisco, California, U.S.A.;

Dheeban SRINIVASAN GOVINDARAJAN of Mill Creek, Washington, U.S.A.;

Jaemin JIN of New York City, New York, U.S.A.; and

Shang LI of Sunnyvale, California, U.S.A.

the undersigned inventor(s), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, hereby sell and assign, and forever grant and transfer, to:

Magic Labs, Inc., 548 Market Street, #31387, San Francisco, CA 94104-5401, United States, a Delaware corporation,

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), together with its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the United States and all other countries throughout the world, including all priority rights under any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements, in and to the application for a United States Patent currently titled:

NON-CUSTODIAL TOOL FOR DATA ENCRYPTION AND DECRYPTION WITH DECENTRALIZED DATA STORAGE AND RECOVERY

	executed con	currently herewith,	
\boxtimes	Serial No. 18	8/444,480; filed on	February 16, 2024,
	executed on		,

and to all inventions, discoveries, or improvements disclosed or described in said application.

AND, I/we further sell and assign, and forever grant and transfer, to Assignee:

- the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all other applications or patents in any country that may be based, in whole or in part, upon the aforesaid inventions, discoveries, or improvements, and the right to claim priority to the above-referenced application, including all certificates of corrections, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, utility models, registrations, appeals, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutions, any extensions thereof, and other similar rights that may be granted thereon, and all priority rights under any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements in such applications or patents; and
- the right to all causes of action, remedies, and other enforcement rights related to the above-identified application or applications, including without limitation the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of any and all rights related to the above-identified patent application or

applications and any of the foregoing, including the right to obtain and collect damages for past, present, or future infringement.

AND, I/we authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such inventions, discoveries, or improvements to the Assignee, which are to be issued for the sole use and on behalf of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, I/we further authorize and grant any attorney associated with PTO Customer No. **29855**. the power to delete, insert, or alter any information on this Assignment as necessary or desirable to (i) identify the application or (ii) comply with any applicable legal requirement, after execution of this Assignment.

AND, I/we further covenant and agree, on request and without further consideration, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, and will:

- execute all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-inpart, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent on any and all such inventions, discoveries, or improvements;
- execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers;
- communicate to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all facts known to us relating to such inventions, discoveries, or improvements and the history thereof;
- cooperate with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in any derivation, interference, opposition, litigation, post-grant proceeding, or dispute involving any of the applications or patents for such inventions, discoveries, or improvements; and
- generally do everything possible that the Assignee, its successors or assigns, shall consider desirable for vesting title to such inventions, discoveries, or improvements in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and for securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions, discoveries, or improvements.

AND, I/we warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, encumbrance or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by us, and that the full right, title and interest to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

AND COVENANT, that should any provision of this agreement be held unenforceable by an authority of competent jurisdiction, such a ruling shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions.

THIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives, and successors of the Undersigned, and is to extend to the benefit of the successors, assigns, and nominees of the Assignee.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we have set our hands and seals on the dates written beside our respective names:

INVENTOR 1:			
Inventor's signature: /	/ -	Date:	04 / 16 / 2024
INVENTOR 2:			
Inventor's signature: / Yi Wei CHEN	/ -	Date:	04 / 15 / 2024
INVENTOR 3:			
Inventor's signature: /	<u>′</u> .J.⁄	Date:	04 / 11 / 2024
INVENTOR 4:			
Inventor's signature: /	/ -	Date:	04 / 09 / 2024
INVENTOR 5:			
Inventor's signature: /Shang LI	/ -	Date:	04 / 10 / 2024



Title [PLEASE SIGN ASAP] 1828-0002US1_Assignment

File name 1828-0002US1_ASSI...for_Signature.pdf

Document ID 5bae5da2553dcb096a7c51d18946017d32740bf9

Audit trail date format MM / DD / YYYY

Status • Signed

Document History

\mathcal{C}	04 / 09 / 2024	Sent for signature to Shang LI (sean@magic.link), Jaemin JIN
SENT	19:20:12 UTC	(jaemin@magic.link), Fei-Yang JEN (feiyangjen@gmail.com),

Dheeban SRINIVASAN GOVINDARAJAN (dheeban@magic.link) and Yi

Wei CHEN (david.chen@magic.link) from

chloe.fraasa@magic.link

IP: 208.64.27.22

\odot	04 / 09 / 2024	Viewed by Yi Wei CHEN (david.chen@magic.link)
VIEWED	19:22:04 UTC	IP: 136.24.136.22

\odot	04 / 09 / 2024	Viewed by Jaemin JIN (jaemin@magic.link)
VIEWED	19:42:21 UTC	IP: 208.64.27.22

r	04 / 09 / 2024	Signed by Jaemin JIN (jaemin@magic.link)
SIGNED	19:42:32 UTC	IP: 208.64.27.22

\odot	04 / 09 / 2024	Viewed by Fei-Yang JEN (feiyangjen@gmail.com)
VIEWED	20:58:35 UTC	IP: 174.204.137.248



Audit trail

Title [PLEASE SIGN ASAP] 1828-0002US1_Assignment

File name 1828-0002US1_ASSI...for_Signature.pdf

Document ID 5bae5da2553dcb096a7c51d18946017d32740bf9

Audit trail date format MM / DD / YYYY

Status • Signed

Document History

VIEWED	04 / 10 / 2024 18:53:13 UTC	Viewed by Shang LI (sean@magic.link) IP: 64.229.85.67
SIGNED	04 / 10 / 2024 18:53:21 UTC	Signed by Shang LI (sean@magic.link) IP: 64.229.85.67
VIEWED	04 / 11 / 2024 16:14:22 UTC	Viewed by Dheeban SRINIVASAN GOVINDARAJAN (dheeban@magic.link) IP: 76.146.116.236
<u>f</u> SIGNED	04 / 11 / 2024 22:05:24 UTC	Signed by Dheeban SRINIVASAN GOVINDARAJAN (dheeban@magic.link) IP: 76.146.116.236
SIGNED	04 / 15 / 2024 16:28:50 UTC	Signed by Yi Wei CHEN (david.chen@magic.link) IP: 136.24.136.22

Powered by X Dropbox Sign



Audit trail

Title [PLEASE SIGN ASAP] 1828-0002US1_Assignment

File name 1828-0002US1_ASSI...for_Signature.pdf

Document ID 5bae5da2553dcb096a7c51d18946017d32740bf9

Audit trail date format MM / DD / YYYY

Status • Signed

Document History

<u>~</u>

04 / 16 / 2024 Signed by Fei-Yang JEN (feiyangjen@gmail.com)

SIGNED 20:09:24 UTC IP: 174.218.81.101

7 O4 / 16 / 2024 The document has been completed.

COMPLETED 20:09:24 UTC

Powered by > Dropbox Sign

RECORDED: 04/16/2024

PATENT REEL: 067123 FRAME: 0245